ACTUAL ACTUAL

BEGINNlNG ENDING
RATE BASE RATE BASE

LINE # ITEMS 10/31/2016 10/31/2017

1. PLANT-IN-SERVICE + 592,011,174 662,149,131
less negotiated SR disallowances (1,326,199) (1,452,705)
less SGR exclusions (12,352,140) (21,375,382)
less SIR exclusions 0 (50,524,393)

2. LESS: ACCUM DEPRECIATION + 141,752,983 151,037,128
less SGR exclusions (365,572) (748,196)
less SIR exclusions O (509,996)

NET PLANT 436,945,424 439,017,715

LESS:
3. DEFERRED INCOME TAX + 63,665,521 75,879,837

less SGR exclusions (688,875) (1,267,736)
less SIR exclusions O (798,462)

4. 373,968,777 365,204,076

5. ACTUAL AVERAGE PLANT LESS ACCUM DEPREC
& LESS DEFERRED INCOME TAX $ 369,586,427

6. AVG PLANT, A/D & DEF INC TAX PROJECTED
IN THE STABLE/RATE EVALUATION MADE
TWO FILINGS PRIOR TO THE CURRENT FILING 360,321,768

7. RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT TO CURRENT EVALUATION 9,264,659

APPENDIX "A" Page 3
CALCULATION OF EXPECTED RETURN

MPSC Electronic Copy  2005-UN-503 Filed on 10/23/2018

EXHIBIT A

Atmos Energy Corporation - Mississippl Division

Determination Of Expected Retum

(1) (2) (3) (4) (6) (6) (7)

EXPECTED EQUITY RETURN TEST ADJUSTED ADJUSTED

Line ON RATE BASE YEAR 4DJUSTMENTI TEST YEAR TY WlO SIR SOURCE

1. OPERATINGREVENUE 244,532,723 (14,182,218) 230,350,505 230,350,505 FERC ACCT. 400: 480-499

2. LESS: GAS PURCHASED FOR RESALE 116,101,715 0 116,101,715 116,101,715 FERC ACCT. 401: 800-813and 858

3. MARGIN 128,431,008 (14,182,216) 114,248,790 114,248,790 LINE 1 LESS LINE 2

LESS:
4. OPERATING & MAINTENANCEEXPENSE 45,712,936 (3,567,921) 42,145,014 42,145,014 APPENDIX "A", PAGE 5A

6. RENT OF DIST. PROPERTV 130,049 O 130,049 130,049 FERC ACCT. 401:881

6. GENERALTAXES 17,946,839 (193,727) 17,752,112 17,752,112 FERC ACCT 408.1

7. MISC. INCOME DEDUCTIONS O 0 0 0 FERC ACCT 426.1 Donations

8. DEPRECIATION 18,004,195 374,612 18,378,807 18,378,807 FERC ACCT 403 & 404

9. AMORT. OF GAS INVESTMENT 0 0 0 0 FERC ACCT 405
10. AMORT. OF DEBT EXPENSE 362,341 0 362,341 362,341 FERC ACCT 428 & 428.1 (alloc)

11. ALLOW. FOR FUNDS USED DURING CONST (159,026) 0 (159,026) (169,026) FERC ACCT432 (+ alloc from SSU)

11A AMORT INVESTMENTTAX CREDIT D 0 0 0 FERC ACCT 411.4

12. TOTAL OPER. REV. DEDUCTIONS 81,096,334 (3,387,036) 78,609,297 78,609,297 SUM OF LINES 4 THROUGH 11

13. NET OPERATING INCOME 46,434,874 35,639,492 35,839,492 LINE 3 LESS LINE 12

14. INTEREST ON LONG TERM DEBT 8,638,318 8,638,318 APPENDIX "A" PAGE7, LINE 1

INTEREST ON SHORTTERM DEBT 424,744 424,744 APPENDIX'A" PAGE 7, LINE ??

15. INTEREST ON CUSTOMERDEP. 115,198 115,196 APPENDIX "A" PAGE7, UNE 2

16. TOTAL DEBT EXPENSE 9,178,258 9,178,258 SUM OF LINES 14 & 15

17. FUNDS AVAIL. FOR INC. TAXAND EQUITY 26,461,234 26,481,234 LINE 13 LESS UNE 16

18. LESS INCOME TAXES: 6,949,613 6,949,613 EFFECTIVE TAX RATE TIMES LN 17

18A. PROJECTEDAFTER-TAXRETURN ON EQUITY 7,056,995 N/A SIR Projected Annual End of Period

FROM SIR retum on Investment (SlR Gi fine 7)

19. ADJ. INCOME AVAILABLEFOR EQUITY 26,570,617 19,511,621 LN 17 LESS LN 18 PLUS LN 18A

20. RETURN ON EQUlTY RATEBASE 6.97% 8.58% LN 19 / BY APNDX "A", P. i LN 23
FOR COL 5 OR LN 21 FOR COL 6

Note: TIMESAPNDX"A",P.7LN5
(A) Adjustments only for "knownand measurable changes"as defined in the definliions section.